

NO.12

Friday 16th March

2006

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No. 13]

[52]

SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 130)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

In exercise of the powers conferred Section 6 as read with paragraphs I (1) (c) and 3(3) of the Second Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, I, SIMEON BOURO, Minister for Mines and Energy, hereby appoints:

ANNIE SAENAMUA

as member of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board with effect from the fourteenth day of February 2006

The appointment* of **Hellen Maetia**, as member of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of February 2006

HON. SIMEON BOURO

Minister for Mines and Energy

*G.N. No. 16 of 2004

[53]

SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 130)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

In exercise of the powers conferred by paragraphs 1 (1)(c) and 3(3) of the Second Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, Fund Act, I, JAMES TORA, Minister for Mines and Energy, hereby appoint:

MATAI VAVE CLODETHA LILIAU ROBINSON FUGUI SILVA DUNGE

to be members of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years from the date hereof.

The appointment of Moon Pin Kwan to the SIWA Board is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of March 2006

HON. JAMES TORA Minister for Mines and Energy

[54]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: JULIE BROWNE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of

section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Julie Browne** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 3rd March 2006.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this **third day of March 2006.**

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[55]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: BELSHAZZAR GINA TEKULU

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Belshazzar Gina Tekulu to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 1st March 2006.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this second day of March 2006.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[56]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT [Cap. 169]

REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths

Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of **PASTOR PHILIP MAN-UAO**, a minister of the South Sea Evangelical Church (SSEC) as a minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this first day of March 2006

NELSON KILE

Minister for Home Affairs

[57]

SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING ACT (Cap. 112)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING CORPORATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 and after consultation with the Cabinet Office, I, SIR, ALLAN KEMAKEZA, Prime Minister, do hereby appoint -

MR. RENCE SORE

to be the Deputy Chairman of the Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments of MR. JEREMIAH MANELE as Deputy Chairman to the Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this first day of January 2006

SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA

Prime Minister

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF JUDGE TO HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 78 and 80 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Services Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HON. JUSTICE SEKOVE NAGIOLEVU

to be a Judge of the High Court for a term of five years with effect from the twenty seventh of February 2006.

Dated at Honiara this twenty third day of February 2006

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.